

STATE OF IOWA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
UTILITIES DIVISION
BEFORE THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD

<p>IN RE:</p> <p>DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">DOCKET NO. HLP-2014-0001</p> <p style="text-align: center;">POST-HEARING BRIEF OF LAMB, JESSE, HICKENBOTTOM, AND HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC. IN RESISTANCE TO PETITION FOR HAZARDOUS LIQUID PIPELINE PERMIT OF DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
II. SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS OF THE BOARD’S PERMIT AUTHORITY	4
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. IOWA LAW PROHIBITS DAKOTA ACCESS FROM UTILIZING EMINENT DOMAIN OVER AGRICULTURAL LAND BECAUSE DAKOTA ACCESS IS NOT UNDER THE OPERATIONAL OR SAFETY JURISDICTION OF THE BOARD NOR IS IT OTHERWISE A UTILITY	6
1. Dakota Access seeks to utilize the power of eminent domain over the protected agricultural land of the Intervenor.....	6
2. Because Dakota Access is an interstate crude oil pipeline company, it is not under the operational or safety jurisdiction of the Board	7
3. Dakota Access is not a public utility.....	10
4. Dakota Access is also not a private utility.....	12
B. THE LEGISLATURE EXPRESSED ITS INTENT TO PROHIBIT PRIVATE INDUSTRY FROM EXERCISING EMINENT DOMAIN OVER AGRICULTURAL LAND IN ITS 2006 AMENDMENT TO IOWA CODE 6A.21(2) WHICH STRUCK THE EXCLUSION FOR “AGRICULTURAL LAND ACQUIRED FOR INDUSTRY AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED IN SECTION 260E.2” FROM ITS PROTECTIONS, THEREBY INTENTIONALLY PROTECTING AGRICULTURAL LAND FROM PRIVATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT BY DAKOTA ACCESS	15
C. IOWA CODE § 6A.24 VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES BECAUSE IT DEPRIVES AGRICULTURAL LANDOWNERS OF A RIGHT TO SEEK IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THE CONDEMNATION AUTHORITY BEFORE SERVICE OF THE NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT	17
1. Constitutional Takings Clauses	19
2. Procedural Due Process	19
3. Substantive Due Process.....	20
4. Equal Protection	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

ANR Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n., 828 F.2d 465, 468 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of West Des Moines, 636 N.W.2d 255, 268 (Iowa 2001)..... 20

Bluegrass Pipeline Company, LLC v. Kentuckians United to Restrain Eminent Domain, Inc., No. 2014-CA-000517-MR, p. 9 2015 WL 2437864 (Ky7. Ct. App. May 22, 2015)..... 9

Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. Of Supervisors, 638 N.W.2d 682, 689, 690, 694 (Iowa 2002)..... 19,20,21

Branstad v. State ex rel., Nat. Res. Comm’n., No. 14-0205 2015 WL 1546439 at *6 (Iowa Appl April 8, 2015) 15

Champlin Refining Co. v. United States, 329 U.S. 29 (1946) 14

City of Cedar Rapids v. Mun. Fire & Police Ret. Sys. Of Iowa, 526 N.W.2d 284,291 (Iowa 1995)..... 19

Doe, 786 N.W.2d at 858..... 13

Estate of Bockwoldt, 814 N.W.2d at 223 13

Estate of Myers, 825 N.W.2d at 8 13

Estate of Whalen, 827 N.W.2d 184, 194 (Iowa 2013)..... 12

Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 847 N.W.2d 199, 201, 214 (Iowa 2014) 13,14

Kelo v. City of New London, Conn, 545 U.S. 469, 480 (2005) 4,12,16

Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board, 999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993) 8

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976)..... 20

May’s Drug Stores v. State Tax Com’n, 242 Iowa 319, 328-329 (1950)..... 20

Mid-America Pipeline Co v. Iowa State Commerce Commission, 114 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1962) 14

Mid-America Pipeline Co., 114 N.W.2d at 624..... 19

Movers Warehouse, Inc. v. City of Little Canada, 71 F.3d 716, 178 (8th Cir.1995)..... 19

North Iowa Steel Co. v. Staley, 112 NW 2d 355 (Iowa 1961) 12

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292, 302 (1993) 20

State v. Johann, 207 N.W.2d 21, 23-24 (Iowa 1973)..... 17

SZ Enterprises, LLC v. Iowa Utilities Bd., 850 N.W. 2d 441, 447-449 (2014) 10,11,12

Valvoline Oil Co. v. United States, 308 U.S. 141 (1939) 14

Wall v. Cty. Bd. Of Ed. Of Johnson Cty., 249 Iowa 209, 218, 86 N.W.2d at 8..... 13

STATUTES:

Iowa Code Chapter 6A 4

Iowa Code § 6A.1 4,15

Iowa Code § 6A.21 14,17,19,21,22

Iowa Code § 6A.21(c) 5

Iowa Code § 6A.21(1)(c)..... 4,6,7,15

Iowa Code § 6A.21(1)(a) 5,6,7

Iowa Code § 6A.21(2)..... passim

Iowa Code § 6A.24 passim

Iowa Code § 6A.24(1)..... 18

Iowa Code Chapter 6B 4

Iowa Code § 6B.3 18

Iowa Code § 6B.8 18

Iowa Code Chapter 260E..... 16

Iowa Code § 260E.2..... 15,16

Iowa Code Chapter 306..... 16

Iowa Code § 327C.2 16

Iowa Code § 328.1	16
Iowa Code § 476.1	10,11,12,13,14
Iowa Code § 476.27	13
Iowa Code Chapter 479B	3, 10,14,19
Iowa Code § 479B.1	4
Iowa Code § 479B.9	4,5,19
Iowa Code § 479B.16	passim
49 U.S.C. § 108	14
49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)	8
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e)	8,9

Other Authorities:

H.R. 2029, Pub. L. 114-113, Division O, Title 1, Sec. 101 (December 18, 2015)	11
HF 2351 (2006)	15,16

Constitutional Provisions:

Iowa Constitution Art. 1 § 1	20
Iowa Constitution Art. 1 § 18	19
U.S. Constitution Amend. V	19
